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curist, without license, or any person who shall employ a man-
ager, operator, manicurist or apprentice, without a license, aid 
or abet any person in violating the law or obtaining a license 
fraudulently, or falsely pretend to be licensed, or shall violate the 
law or any of the sanitary rules for the regulation of the practice 
of cosmetic art, shall be fined not less than ten nor more than one 
hundred dollars, or be imprisoned not less than ten nor more than 
ninety days, or by both. 

159.16 Any owner, proprietor or manager of a beauty parlor 
or school of cosmetic art who contracts with any person to train 
such person in cosmetic art or any branch thereof and accepts 
money in payment, or who sells or rents or offers to sell or rent 
such beauty parlor to any person who is not the holder of a 
manager's license, without first explaining to such person the 
provisions of this chapter, shall be punished as provided in sec-
tion 159.15. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved May 24, 1927. 

No. 196, S.] 	 [Published May 25, 1927.. 

CHAPTER 15L 
AN ACT to amend subsections (2) and (3) of section 45.07 

of the statutes, relating to persons eligible to admission to the 
Wisconsin veterans' home. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 45.07 of the 

statutes are amended to read : (45.07) (2) The allowances ap-
propriated by subsection (3) of section .  20.15 are for the main-
tenance of employes who are actually maintained in the Wis-
consin veterans' home, and for the following inmates: 

(a) Indigent soldiers, sailors and marines of the civil war, 
Spanish-American war, Philippine insurrection, * * * 
China relief expedition, the World War and all other wars and 
military expeditions of the United States, who have been honor-
ably discharged from the service of the United States, and who 
are residents of this state or have served in any Wisconsin regi- 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 152 	151 

ment or command, or in the navy of the United States being 
credited to Wisconsin. 

(b) The mothers, wives and widows of the persons mentioned 
in paragragh (a). 

(c) Indigent mothers, wives and widows residing in this state, 
of 'union soldiers, sailors and marines of the civil war, and of 
soldiers, sailors and marines of the Spanish-American war, Phil-
ippine insurrection, * * * China relief expedition, the World 
War and all other wars and military expeditions of the United 
States. 

(d) Indigent women residing in this state who served as 
army nurses in the civil war, the World War and all other wars 
and military expeditions of the United States. 

(3) Applications for entrance into and maintenance at the 
Wisconsin veterans' home shall be considered and passed upon 
in the following order : Civil war veterans; the mothers, wives 
and widows of civil war veterans; civil war nurses, veterans of 
the Spanish-American war, Philippine insurrection and China 
relief expedition; * * * the mothers, wives and widows of 
veterans of the Spanish-American war, Philippine insurrection 
and China relief expedition ; and veterans of the World War 
and of all other wars and military expeditions of the United 
States; and the mothers, wives and widows of veterans of the 
wars last mentioned. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 24, 1927. 

No. 79, A.] 	 [Published May 25, 1927. 

CHAPTER 152. 
AN ACT to appropriate certain sums therein named to former 

employes of the bureau of the blind. 
WHEREAS, The bureau of the blind was abolished by Chapter 

355, Laws of 1923, which law became effective upon passage and 
publication, namely July 10, 1923: and 

WHEREAS, Certain employes of said bureau continued to per-
form their duties in said bureau during the mont Ii of July, 1923, 


